

The FREQ Procedure

1a. Importance of: Class Schedule, other college publication				
Q01A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	18	3.29	18	3.29
Somewhat Important	29	5.30	47	8.59
Important	117	21.39	164	29.98
Very Important	383	70.02	547	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15

1b. Importance of: Other College Publication				
Q01B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	214	40.38	214	40.38
Somewhat Important	149	28.11	363	68.49
Important	123	23.21	486	91.70
Very Important	44	8.30	530	100.00

Frequency Missing = 32

1c. Importance of: Newspaper, radio, or television advertisement				
Q01C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	255	48.94	255	48.94
Somewhat Important	129	24.76	384	73.70
Important	85	16.31	469	90.02
Very Important	52	9.98	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

1d. Importance of: High school advisor or counselor				
Q01D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	206	39.92	206	39.92
Somewhat Important	92	17.83	298	57.75
Important	107	20.74	405	78.49
Very Important	111	21.51	516	100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

The FREQ Procedure

1e. Importance of: College advisor/counselor coming to my high school				
Q01E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	242	48.02	242	48.02
Somewhat Important	76	15.08	318	63.10
Important	87	17.26	405	80.36
Very Important	99	19.64	504	100.00

Frequency Missing = 58

1f. Importance of: College or District Website				
Q01F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	147	28.32	147	28.32
Somewhat Important	88	16.96	235	45.28
Important	137	26.40	372	71.68
Very Important	147	28.32	519	100.00

Frequency Missing = 43

1g. Importance of: Family or friends				
Q01G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	105	19.85	105	19.85
Somewhat Important	79	14.93	184	34.78
Important	166	31.38	350	66.16
Very Important	179	33.84	529	100.00

Frequency Missing = 33

The FREQ Procedure

1h. Importance of: Current or former students				
Q01H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	141	27.70	141	27.70
Somewhat Important	111	21.81	252	49.51
Important	149	29.27	401	78.78
Very Important	108	21.22	509	100.00

Frequency Missing = 53

1i. Importance of: Special events for high school students and the community				
Q01I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	206	39.24	206	39.24
Somewhat Important	117	22.29	323	61.52
Important	97	18.48	420	80.00
Very Important	105	20.00	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

1j. Importance of: Workplace notice, program, or employer's recommendation				
Q01J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	204	38.93	204	38.93
Somewhat Important	95	18.13	299	57.06
Important	114	21.76	413	78.82
Very Important	111	21.18	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

The FREQ Procedure

1k. Importance of: Athletic coach recruitment				
Q01K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	298	57.75	298	57.75
Somewhat Important	80	15.50	378	73.26
Important	81	15.70	459	88.95
Very Important	57	11.05	516	100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

1l. Importance of: College Fairs				
Q01L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	229	44.04	229	44.04
Somewhat Important	85	16.35	314	60.38
Important	116	22.31	430	82.69
Very Important	90	17.31	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

1m. Importance of: Community Events				
Q01M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	225	43.02	225	43.02
Somewhat Important	104	19.89	329	62.91
Important	113	21.61	442	84.51
Very Important	81	15.49	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

2a. Importance of Admission requirements				
Q02A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	53	10.31	53	10.31
Somewhat Important	48	9.34	101	19.65
Important	158	30.74	259	50.39
Very Important	255	49.61	514	100.00

Frequency Missing = 48

The FREQ Procedure

2b. Importance of Cost				
Q02B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	30	5.61	30	5.61
Somewhat Important	19	3.55	49	9.16
Important	128	23.93	177	33.08
Very Important	358	66.92	535	100.00

Frequency Missing = 27

2c. Importance of Educational programs				
Q02C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	31	5.89	31	5.89
Somewhat Important	33	6.27	64	12.17
Important	137	26.05	201	38.21
Very Important	325	61.79	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

2d. Importance of Good Teachers				
Q02D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	17	3.21	17	3.21
Somewhat Important	19	3.58	36	6.79
Important	117	22.08	153	28.87
Very Important	377	71.13	530	100.00

Frequency Missing = 32

2e. Importance of Close to Home				
Q02E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	25	4.65	25	4.65
Somewhat Important	44	8.18	69	12.83
Important	115	21.38	184	34.20
Very Important	354	65.80	538	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

The FREQ Procedure

2f. Importance of Close to Work				
Q02F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	103	19.85	103	19.85
Somewhat Important	81	15.61	184	35.45
Important	117	22.54	301	58.00
Very Important	218	42.00	519	100.00

Frequency Missing = 43

2g. Importance of Composition of Student Body				
Q02G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	139	27.20	139	27.20
Somewhat Important	111	21.72	250	48.92
Important	147	28.77	397	77.69
Very Important	114	22.31	511	100.00

Frequency Missing = 51

2h. Importance of Athletics or other student activities				
Q02H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	198	38.08	198	38.08
Somewhat Important	115	22.12	313	60.19
Important	109	20.96	422	81.15
Very Important	98	18.85	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

2i. Importance of Friends				
Q02I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Important	201	38.21	201	38.21
Somewhat Important	99	18.82	300	57.03
Important	110	20.91	410	77.95
Very Important	116	22.05	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

The FREQ Procedure

3. Highest Educational Degree				
Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
HS Diploma or GED	53	9.80	53	9.80
Certif Vocational Prog	26	4.81	79	14.60
AA Degree	103	19.04	182	33.64
BA Degree	123	22.74	305	56.38
MA Degree	99	18.30	404	74.68
Prof Degree (MD, Law)	22	4.07	426	78.74
Acad Doctorate	43	7.95	469	86.69
Not seeking degree	13	2.40	482	89.09
Undecided	59	10.91	541	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21

4. Enrollment Status at College				
Q04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Student no work or student worker	165	30.16	165	30.16
Student work pt or ft	264	48.26	429	78.43
Work and take classes	118	21.57	547	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15

5a. Problem - Class teaching styles				
Q05A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	35	6.53	35	6.53
Moderate problem	82	15.30	117	21.83
Minor problem	144	26.87	261	48.69
Not a problem	275	51.31	536	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

The FREQ Procedure

5b. Problem - Support Services				
Q05B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	41	7.87	41	7.87
Moderate problem	60	11.52	101	19.39
Minor problem	130	24.95	231	44.34
Not a problem	290	55.66	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

5c. Problem - College rules and regulations				
Q05C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	18	3.45	18	3.45
Moderate problem	39	7.47	57	10.92
Minor problem	68	13.03	125	23.95
Not a problem	397	76.05	522	100.00

Frequency Missing = 40

5d. Problem - Cannot get classes I need				
Q05D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	67	12.76	67	12.76
Moderate problem	86	16.38	153	29.14
Minor problem	110	20.95	263	50.10
Not a problem	262	49.90	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

5e. Problem - Academic difficulties				
Q05E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	13	2.50	13	2.50
Moderate problem	56	10.79	69	13.29
Minor problem	133	25.63	202	38.92
Not a problem	317	61.08	519	100.00

Frequency Missing = 43

The FREQ Procedure

5f. Problem - Language difficulties				
Q05F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	21	4.00	21	4.00
Moderate problem	38	7.24	59	11.24
Minor problem	80	15.24	139	26.48
Not a problem	386	73.52	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

5g. Problem - Poor Study Skills				
Q05G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	26	5.02	26	5.02
Moderate problem	52	10.04	78	15.06
Minor problem	141	27.22	219	42.28
Not a problem	299	57.72	518	100.00

Frequency Missing = 44

5h. Problem - Low motivation to study				
Q05H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	39	7.53	39	7.53
Moderate problem	63	12.16	102	19.69
Minor problem	137	26.45	239	46.14
Not a problem	279	53.86	518	100.00

Frequency Missing = 44

5i. Problem - Financial factors				
Q05I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	66	12.60	66	12.60
Moderate problem	85	16.22	151	28.82
Minor problem	126	24.05	277	52.86
Not a problem	247	47.14	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

The FREQ Procedure

5j. Problem - Job schedule				
Q05J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	63	12.12	63	12.12
Moderate problem	89	17.12	152	29.23
Minor problem	129	24.81	281	54.04
Not a problem	239	45.96	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

5k. Problem - Family responsibilities				
Q05K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	59	11.15	59	11.15
Moderate problem	104	19.66	163	30.81
Minor problem	112	21.17	275	51.98
Not a problem	254	48.02	529	100.00

Frequency Missing = 33

5l. Problem - Uncertain about my educational plan				
Q05L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	35	6.69	35	6.69
Moderate problem	84	16.06	119	22.75
Minor problem	99	18.93	218	41.68
Not a problem	305	58.32	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

5m. Problem - Other personal problems				
Q05M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Major problem	44	8.38	44	8.38
Moderate problem	77	14.67	121	23.05
Minor problem	130	24.76	251	47.81
Not a problem	274	52.19	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

The FREQ Procedure

6. Time you have lived in the US				
Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Less than five years	36	6.59	36	6.59
Between five and ten years	39	7.14	75	13.74
More than ten years, not born here	154	28.21	229	41.94
Born here, but parents were not	154	28.21	383	70.15
One parent born here, grandparents not	68	12.45	451	82.60
All grandparents born here	95	17.40	546	100.00

Frequency Missing = 16

7a. Educational Attainment: Mother				
Q07MOTHER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Elementary school or Less	145	28.10	145	28.10
Middle school	67	12.98	212	41.09
Some HS, did not graduate	66	12.79	278	53.88
Completed HS	82	15.89	360	69.77
Some college, no degree	68	13.18	428	82.95
Two-year college degree	23	4.46	451	87.40
Four-year college degree	44	8.53	495	95.93
Advanced degree	21	4.07	516	100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

The FREQ Procedure

7b. Educational Attainment: Father				
Q07FATHER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Elementary school or Less	138	27.71	138	27.71
Middle school	56	11.24	194	38.96
Some HS, did not graduate	74	14.86	268	53.82
Completed HS	80	16.06	348	69.88
Some college, no degree	50	10.04	398	79.92
Two-year college degree	29	5.82	427	85.74
Four-year college degree	43	8.63	470	94.38
Advanced degree	28	5.62	498	100.00

Frequency Missing = 64

8. Marital Status				
Q08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Single, never married	372	67.39	372	67.39
Married or domestic partner	138	25.00	510	92.39
Separated, divorced, or widowed	42	7.61	552	100.00

Frequency Missing = 10

9a. Dependent Children: No				
Q09_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No children	400	100.00	400	100.00

Frequency Missing = 162

9b. Dependent Children: 5 yrs old or younger				
Q09_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Children under 6	60	100.00	60	100.00

Frequency Missing = 502

The FREQ Procedure

9c. Dependent Children: 6-18 yrs old				
Q09_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Children 6-18	97	100.00	97	100.00

Frequency Missing = 465

9d. Dependent Children: over 18 yrs old				
Q09_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Children over 18	23	100.00	23	100.00

Frequency Missing = 539

10a. Disabled: Mobility Impaired				
Q10_01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Mobility Impaired	4	100.00	4	100.00

Frequency Missing = 558

10b. Disabled: Visually Impaired				
Q10_02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Visually Impaired	2	100.00	2	100.00

Frequency Missing = 560

10c. Disabled: Hearing Impaired				
Q10_03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Hearing Impaired	1	100.00	1	100.00

Frequency Missing = 561

10d. Disabled: Speech/Lang Impaired				
Q10_04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent

Frequency Missing = 562

The FREQ Procedure

10e. Disabled: Atten Deficit Disorder				
Q10_05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Atten Deficit Disorder	10	100.00	10	100.00

Frequency Missing = 552

10f. Disabled: Acquired brain injury				
Q10_06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Acquired Brain Injury	2	100.00	2	100.00

Frequency Missing = 560

10g. Disabled: Learning Disability				
Q10_07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Learning Disability	26	100.00	26	100.00

Frequency Missing = 536

10h. Disabled: Psychological Disability				
Q10_08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Psych Disability	10	100.00	10	100.00

Frequency Missing = 552

10i. Disabled: Other Disability				
Q10_09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Other Disability	18	100.00	18	100.00

Frequency Missing = 544

10j. No Disability				
Q10_10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Disability	440	100.00	440	100.00

Frequency Missing = 122

The FREQ Procedure

11. Learning Disability Disclosed to College				
Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	30	5.73	30	5.73
No	45	8.59	75	14.31
No Disability	449	85.69	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

12. Dependent Tax Status in 2003				
Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	134	25.52	134	25.52
No	282	53.71	416	79.24
Don't Know	109	20.76	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

13. Hours per Week Normally Worked				
Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Work	161	29.43	161	29.43
Less than 10 hours	18	3.29	179	32.72
10-19 hours	64	11.70	243	44.42
20-39 hours	159	29.07	402	73.49
40 or more hours	145	26.51	547	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15

The FREQ Procedure

14. Family Income in 2003				
Q14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
\$12,360 or less	73	13.70	73	13.70
\$12,361-\$16,590	36	6.75	109	20.45
\$16,591-\$20,820	27	5.07	136	25.52
\$20,821-\$25,050	29	5.44	165	30.96
\$25,051-\$29,280	19	3.56	184	34.52
\$29,281-\$33,510	19	3.56	203	38.09
\$33,511-\$37,740	17	3.19	220	41.28
\$37,741-\$55,860	30	5.63	250	46.90
Over \$55,860	53	9.94	303	56.85
I don't know	230	43.15	533	100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

15. Household Size				
Q15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
One	42	7.88	42	7.88
Two	68	12.76	110	20.64
Three	122	22.89	232	43.53
Four	123	23.08	355	66.60
Five	90	16.89	445	83.49
Six	41	7.69	486	91.18
Seven	21	3.94	507	95.12
Eight	15	2.81	522	97.94
Nine	2	0.38	524	98.31
Ten or More	9	1.69	533	100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

The FREQ Procedure

16. Receiving Public Assistance				
Q16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	59	10.95	59	10.95
No	480	89.05	539	100.00

Frequency Missing = 23

17. Class Length in Which I Learn Best				
Q17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
One hour class	82	14.91	82	14.91
One-and-a-half hour class	272	49.45	354	64.36
Three-hour class	171	31.09	525	95.45
More than three hours	25	4.55	550	100.00

Frequency Missing = 12

18. Term Length Preferred				
Q18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
18 week semester	173	31.74	173	31.74
15 week semester	273	50.09	446	81.83
6-10 week module	73	13.39	519	95.23
1-5 week module	26	4.77	545	100.00

Frequency Missing = 17

19a. Prefer Class Time: Before 9am				
Q19A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	221	47.53	221	47.53
Possible	149	32.04	370	79.57
Best	95	20.43	465	100.00

Frequency Missing = 97

The FREQ Procedure

19b. Prefer Class Time: 9am-12noon				
Q19B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	129	26.17	129	26.17
Possible	113	22.92	242	49.09
Best	251	50.91	493	100.00

Frequency Missing = 69

19c. Prefer Class Time: 12noon-4pm				
Q19C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	169	37.56	169	37.56
Possible	182	40.44	351	78.00
Best	99	22.00	450	100.00

Frequency Missing = 112

19d. Prefer Class Time: 4pm-7pm				
Q19D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	164	35.04	164	35.04
Possible	175	37.39	339	72.44
Best	129	27.56	468	100.00

Frequency Missing = 94

19e. Prefer Class Time: 7pm-10pm				
Q19E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	154	33.26	154	33.26
Possible	150	32.40	304	65.66
Best	159	34.34	463	100.00

Frequency Missing = 99

The FREQ Procedure

19f. Prefer Class Time: Fridays				
Q19F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	196	44.24	196	44.24
Possible	204	46.05	400	90.29
Best	43	9.71	443	100.00

Frequency Missing = 119

19g. Prefer Class Time: Saturdays				
Q19G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	265	58.50	265	58.50
Possible	141	31.13	406	89.62
Best	47	10.38	453	100.00

Frequency Missing = 109

19h. Prefer Class Time: Sundays				
Q19H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	351	79.41	351	79.41
Possible	68	15.38	419	94.80
Best	23	5.20	442	100.00

Frequency Missing = 120

20a. Prefer to Attend: 1 day a week				
Q20A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	143	32.43	143	32.43
Possible	191	43.31	334	75.74
Best	107	24.26	441	100.00

Frequency Missing = 121

The FREQ Procedure

20b. Prefer to Attend: 2 days a week				
Q20B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	70	15.22	70	15.22
Possible	201	43.70	271	58.91
Best	189	41.09	460	100.00

Frequency Missing = 102

20c. Prefer to Attend: 3 days a week				
Q20C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	80	17.90	80	17.90
Possible	208	46.53	288	64.43
Best	159	35.57	447	100.00

Frequency Missing = 115

20d. Prefer to Attend: 4 days a week				
Q20D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not Possible	166	34.23	166	34.23
Possible	131	27.01	297	61.24
Best	188	38.76	485	100.00

Frequency Missing = 77

21a. Service is Available When Needed: Business/Fiscal Office				
Q21A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	88	16.73	88	16.73
Strongly Disagree	27	5.13	115	21.86
Disagree	45	8.56	160	30.42
Agree	227	43.16	387	73.57
Strongly Agree	139	26.43	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

The FREQ Procedure

21b. Service is Available When Needed: Registration				
Q21B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	27	5.11	27	5.11
Strongly Disagree	21	3.98	48	9.09
Disagree	35	6.63	83	15.72
Agree	276	52.27	359	67.99
Strongly Agree	169	32.01	528	100.00

Frequency Missing = 34

21c. Service is Available When Needed: Admissions & Records				
Q21C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	39	7.41	39	7.41
Strongly Disagree	24	4.56	63	11.98
Disagree	39	7.41	102	19.39
Agree	264	50.19	366	69.58
Strongly Agree	160	30.42	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

21d. Service is Available When Needed: Assessment & Placement				
Q21D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	92	17.66	92	17.66
Strongly Disagree	31	5.95	123	23.61
Disagree	45	8.64	168	32.25
Agree	240	46.07	408	78.31
Strongly Agree	113	21.69	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

The FREQ Procedure

21e. Service is Available When Needed: Campus Orientation				
Q21E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	133	25.33	133	25.33
Strongly Disagree	35	6.67	168	32.00
Disagree	40	7.62	208	39.62
Agree	207	39.43	415	79.05
Strongly Agree	110	20.95	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

21f. Service is Available When Needed: Financial Aid				
Q21F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	94	17.94	94	17.94
Strongly Disagree	39	7.44	133	25.38
Disagree	51	9.73	184	35.11
Agree	182	34.73	366	69.85
Strongly Agree	158	30.15	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

21g. Service is Available When Needed: Tutoring Services				
Q21G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	121	23.09	121	23.09
Strongly Disagree	26	4.96	147	28.05
Disagree	38	7.25	185	35.31
Agree	195	37.21	380	72.52
Strongly Agree	144	27.48	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

The FREQ Procedure

21h. Service is Available When Needed: Transfer Center				
Q21H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	167	32.05	167	32.05
Strongly Disagree	70	13.44	237	45.49
Disagree	44	8.45	281	53.93
Agree	159	30.52	440	84.45
Strongly Agree	81	15.55	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

21i. Service is Available When Needed: Career Center				
Q21I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	170	32.76	170	32.76
Strongly Disagree	52	10.02	222	42.77
Disagree	39	7.51	261	50.29
Agree	160	30.83	421	81.12
Strongly Agree	98	18.88	519	100.00

Frequency Missing = 43

21j. Service is Available When Needed: Counseling				
Q21J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	74	14.34	74	14.34
Strongly Disagree	65	12.60	139	26.94
Disagree	65	12.60	204	39.53
Agree	178	34.50	382	74.03
Strongly Agree	134	25.97	516	100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

The FREQ Procedure

21k. Service is Available When Needed: Bookstore				
Q21K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	25	4.73	25	4.73
Strongly Disagree	23	4.36	48	9.09
Disagree	40	7.58	88	16.67
Agree	237	44.89	325	61.55
Strongly Agree	203	38.45	528	100.00

Frequency Missing = 34

21l. Service is Available When Needed: Food Service				
Q21L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	68	13.00	68	13.00
Strongly Disagree	12	2.29	80	15.30
Disagree	31	5.93	111	21.22
Agree	218	41.68	329	62.91
Strongly Agree	194	37.09	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

21m. Service is Available When Needed: Health Service				
Q21M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	196	37.33	196	37.33
Strongly Disagree	28	5.33	224	42.67
Disagree	32	6.10	256	48.76
Agree	163	31.05	419	79.81
Strongly Agree	106	20.19	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

The FREQ Procedure

22a. Staff is Knowledgeable: Business/Fiscal Office				
Q22A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	127	24.38	127	24.38
Strongly Disagree	6	1.15	133	25.53
Disagree	23	4.41	156	29.94
Agree	255	48.94	411	78.89
Strongly Agree	110	21.11	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

22b. Staff is Knowledgeable: Registration				
Q22B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	54	10.23	54	10.23
Strongly Disagree	10	1.89	64	12.12
Disagree	24	4.55	88	16.67
Agree	295	55.87	383	72.54
Strongly Agree	145	27.46	528	100.00

Frequency Missing = 34

22c. Staff is Knowledgeable: Admissions & Records				
Q22C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	67	12.74	67	12.74
Strongly Disagree	7	1.33	74	14.07
Disagree	29	5.51	103	19.58
Agree	293	55.70	396	75.29
Strongly Agree	130	24.71	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

The FREQ Procedure

22d. Staff is Knowledgeable: Assessment & Placement				
Q22D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	142	27.36	142	27.36
Strongly Disagree	8	1.54	150	28.90
Disagree	30	5.78	180	34.68
Agree	244	47.01	424	81.70
Strongly Agree	95	18.30	519	100.00

Frequency Missing = 43

22e. Staff is Knowledgeable: Campus Orientation				
Q22E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	168	32.31	168	32.31
Strongly Disagree	10	1.92	178	34.23
Disagree	26	5.00	204	39.23
Agree	213	40.96	417	80.19
Strongly Agree	103	19.81	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

22f. Staff is Knowledgeable: Financial Aid				
Q22F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	123	23.47	123	23.47
Strongly Disagree	9	1.72	132	25.19
Disagree	30	5.73	162	30.92
Agree	213	40.65	375	71.56
Strongly Agree	149	28.44	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

The FREQ Procedure

22g. Staff is Knowledgeable: Tutoring Services				
Q22G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	147	28.16	147	28.16
Strongly Disagree	11	2.11	158	30.27
Disagree	25	4.79	183	35.06
Agree	213	40.80	396	75.86
Strongly Agree	126	24.14	522	100.00

Frequency Missing = 40

22h. Staff is Knowledgeable: Transfer Center				
Q22H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	197	38.18	197	38.18
Strongly Disagree	28	5.43	225	43.60
Disagree	29	5.62	254	49.22
Agree	167	32.36	421	81.59
Strongly Agree	95	18.41	516	100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

22i. Staff is Knowledgeable: Career Center				
Q22I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	187	36.10	187	36.10
Strongly Disagree	23	4.44	210	40.54
Disagree	31	5.98	241	46.53
Agree	180	34.75	421	81.27
Strongly Agree	97	18.73	518	100.00

Frequency Missing = 44

The FREQ Procedure

22j. Staff is Knowledgeable: Counseling				
Q22J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	104	20.08	104	20.08
Strongly Disagree	43	8.30	147	28.38
Disagree	37	7.14	184	35.52
Agree	212	40.93	396	76.45
Strongly Agree	122	23.55	518	100.00

Frequency Missing = 44

22k. Staff is Knowledgeable: Bookstore				
Q22K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	57	10.82	57	10.82
Strongly Disagree	10	1.90	67	12.71
Disagree	27	5.12	94	17.84
Agree	274	51.99	368	69.83
Strongly Agree	159	30.17	527	100.00

Frequency Missing = 35

22l. Staff is Knowledgeable: Food Service				
Q22L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	92	17.59	92	17.59
Strongly Disagree	5	0.96	97	18.55
Disagree	15	2.87	112	21.41
Agree	257	49.14	369	70.55
Strongly Agree	154	29.45	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

The FREQ Procedure

22m. Staff is Knowledgeable: Health Service				
Q22M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	202	38.85	202	38.85
Strongly Disagree	8	1.54	210	40.38
Disagree	16	3.08	226	43.46
Agree	188	36.15	414	79.62
Strongly Agree	106	20.38	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

23a. Staff are considerate and helpful: Business/Fiscal Office				
Q23A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	111	21.10	111	21.10
Strongly Disagree	9	1.71	120	22.81
Disagree	26	4.94	146	27.76
Agree	250	47.53	396	75.29
Strongly Agree	130	24.71	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

23b. Staff are considerate and helpful: Registration				
Q23B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	56	10.65	56	10.65
Strongly Disagree	12	2.28	68	12.93
Disagree	22	4.18	90	17.11
Agree	289	54.94	379	72.05
Strongly Agree	147	27.95	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

The FREQ Procedure

23c. Staff are considerate and helpful: Admissions & Records				
Q23C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	62	11.83	62	11.83
Strongly Disagree	14	2.67	76	14.50
Disagree	23	4.39	99	18.89
Agree	279	53.24	378	72.14
Strongly Agree	146	27.86	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

23d. Staff are considerate and helpful: Assessment & Placement				
Q23D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	145	27.83	145	27.83
Strongly Disagree	9	1.73	154	29.56
Disagree	26	4.99	180	34.55
Agree	225	43.19	405	77.74
Strongly Agree	116	22.26	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

23e. Staff are considerate and helpful: Campus Orientation				
Q23E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	170	32.63	170	32.63
Strongly Disagree	13	2.50	183	35.12
Disagree	26	4.99	209	40.12
Agree	204	39.16	413	79.27
Strongly Agree	108	20.73	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

The FREQ Procedure

23f. Staff are considerate and helpful: Financial Aid				
Q23F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	123	23.47	123	23.47
Strongly Disagree	17	3.24	140	26.72
Disagree	19	3.63	159	30.34
Agree	212	40.46	371	70.80
Strongly Agree	153	29.20	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

23g. Staff are considerate and helpful: Tutoring Services				
Q23G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	145	27.83	145	27.83
Strongly Disagree	11	2.11	156	29.94
Disagree	29	5.57	185	35.51
Agree	208	39.92	393	75.43
Strongly Agree	128	24.57	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

23h. Staff are considerate and helpful: Transfer Center				
Q23H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	179	34.29	179	34.29
Strongly Disagree	36	6.90	215	41.19
Disagree	17	3.26	232	44.44
Agree	196	37.55	428	81.99
Strongly Agree	94	18.01	522	100.00

Frequency Missing = 40

The FREQ Procedure

23i. Staff are considerate and helpful: Career Center				
Q23I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	182	34.80	182	34.80
Strongly Disagree	22	4.21	204	39.01
Disagree	23	4.40	227	43.40
Agree	193	36.90	420	80.31
Strongly Agree	103	19.69	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

23j. Staff are considerate and helpful: Counseling				
Q23J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	93	17.71	93	17.71
Strongly Disagree	39	7.43	132	25.14
Disagree	41	7.81	173	32.95
Agree	224	42.67	397	75.62
Strongly Agree	128	24.38	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

23k. Staff are considerate and helpful: Bookstore				
Q23K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	43	8.22	43	8.22
Strongly Disagree	10	1.91	53	10.13
Disagree	20	3.82	73	13.96
Agree	294	56.21	367	70.17
Strongly Agree	156	29.83	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

The FREQ Procedure

23l. Staff are considerate and helpful: Food Service				
Q23L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	74	14.20	74	14.20
Strongly Disagree	8	1.54	82	15.74
Disagree	22	4.22	104	19.96
Agree	265	50.86	369	70.83
Strongly Agree	152	29.17	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

23m. Staff are considerate and helpful: Health Service				
Q23M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Don't Know	189	36.28	189	36.28
Strongly Disagree	5	0.96	194	37.24
Disagree	16	3.07	210	40.31
Agree	186	35.70	396	76.01
Strongly Agree	125	23.99	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

24. Faculty are supportive				
Q24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	49	9.23	49	9.23
Strongly Disagree	11	2.07	60	11.30
Disagree	31	5.84	91	17.14
Agree	260	48.96	351	66.10
Strongly Agree	180	33.90	531	100.00

Frequency Missing = 31

The FREQ Procedure

25. I Respect faculty and/or staff				
Q25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	27	5.11	27	5.11
Strongly Disagree	6	1.14	33	6.25
Disagree	16	3.03	49	9.28
Agree	173	32.77	222	42.05
Strongly Agree	306	57.95	528	100.00

Frequency Missing = 34

26. Admin and staff are supportive				
Q26	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	71	13.71	71	13.71
Strongly Disagree	15	2.90	86	16.60
Disagree	43	8.30	129	24.90
Agree	239	46.14	368	71.04
Strongly Agree	150	28.96	518	100.00

Frequency Missing = 44

27. Students treated fairly				
Q27	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	38	7.22	38	7.22
Strongly Disagree	33	6.27	71	13.50
Disagree	45	8.56	116	22.05
Agree	226	42.97	342	65.02
Strongly Agree	184	34.98	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

The FREQ Procedure

28. Instructors give me feedback				
Q28	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	25	4.72	25	4.72
Strongly Disagree	5	0.94	30	5.66
Disagree	41	7.74	71	13.40
Agree	266	50.19	337	63.58
Strongly Agree	193	36.42	530	100.00

Frequency Missing = 32

29. Instructors available outside class				
Q29	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	61	11.53	61	11.53
Strongly Disagree	12	2.27	73	13.80
Disagree	45	8.51	118	22.31
Agree	231	43.67	349	65.97
Strongly Agree	180	34.03	529	100.00

Frequency Missing = 33

30. Instructors encourage different POVs				
Q30	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	43	8.22	43	8.22
Strongly Disagree	9	1.72	52	9.94
Disagree	45	8.60	97	18.55
Agree	253	48.37	350	66.92
Strongly Agree	173	33.08	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

The FREQ Procedure

31. Instructors treat me with respect				
Q31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	9	1.73	9	1.73
Strongly Disagree	6	1.15	15	2.88
Disagree	16	3.08	31	5.96
Agree	268	51.54	299	57.50
Strongly Agree	221	42.50	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

32. Textbooks appropriate for course				
Q32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	16	3.04	16	3.04
Strongly Disagree	11	2.09	27	5.13
Disagree	36	6.84	63	11.98
Agree	279	53.04	342	65.02
Strongly Agree	184	34.98	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

33. Grading practices are fair				
Q33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	14	2.70	14	2.70
Strongly Disagree	9	1.73	23	4.43
Disagree	31	5.97	54	10.40
Agree	288	55.49	342	65.90
Strongly Agree	177	34.10	519	100.00

Frequency Missing = 43

The FREQ Procedure

34. Course outlines provided and followed				
Q34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	17	3.27	17	3.27
Strongly Disagree	4	0.77	21	4.04
Disagree	28	5.38	49	9.42
Agree	275	52.88	324	62.31
Strongly Agree	196	37.69	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

35. Policies and penalties for cheating are provided and followed				
Q35	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	43	8.22	43	8.22
Strongly Disagree	6	1.15	49	9.37
Disagree	24	4.59	73	13.96
Agree	249	47.61	322	61.57
Strongly Agree	201	38.43	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

36. Instructors give advice and guidance				
Q36	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	69	13.07	69	13.07
Strongly Disagree	16	3.03	85	16.10
Disagree	61	11.55	146	27.65
Agree	223	42.23	369	69.89
Strongly Agree	159	30.11	528	100.00

Frequency Missing = 34

The FREQ Procedure

37. Instructors are up-to-date in their field				
Q37	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	19	3.68	19	3.68
Strongly Disagree	4	0.77	23	4.45
Disagree	25	4.84	48	9.28
Agree	281	54.35	329	63.64
Strongly Agree	188	36.36	517	100.00

Frequency Missing = 45

38. Tests are relevant to course material				
Q38	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	15	2.86	15	2.86
Strongly Disagree	9	1.72	24	4.58
Disagree	33	6.30	57	10.88
Agree	281	53.63	338	64.50
Strongly Agree	186	35.50	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

39. Want more courses on other cultures				
Q39	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	68	12.90	68	12.90
Strongly Disagree	15	2.85	83	15.75
Disagree	65	12.33	148	28.08
Agree	218	41.37	366	69.45
Strongly Agree	161	30.55	527	100.00

Frequency Missing = 35

The FREQ Procedure

40. Want more hands-on experience in class				
Q40	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	42	8.02	42	8.02
Strongly Disagree	12	2.29	54	10.31
Disagree	38	7.25	92	17.56
Agree	250	47.71	342	65.27
Strongly Agree	182	34.73	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

41. Want more relevant experience outside class				
Q41	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	53	10.15	53	10.15
Strongly Disagree	17	3.26	70	13.41
Disagree	39	7.47	109	20.88
Agree	249	47.70	358	68.58
Strongly Agree	164	31.42	522	100.00

Frequency Missing = 40

42. Enough GenEd courses offered				
Q42	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	44	8.40	44	8.40
Strongly Disagree	28	5.34	72	13.74
Disagree	68	12.98	140	26.72
Agree	260	49.62	400	76.34
Strongly Agree	124	23.66	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

The FREQ Procedure

43. Enough Advanced courses offered				
Q43	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	70	13.33	70	13.33
Strongly Disagree	39	7.43	109	20.76
Disagree	76	14.48	185	35.24
Agree	234	44.57	419	79.81
Strongly Agree	106	20.19	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

44. College pubs clearly reflect practices				
Q44	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	43	8.25	43	8.25
Strongly Disagree	9	1.73	52	9.98
Disagree	27	5.18	79	15.16
Agree	294	56.43	373	71.59
Strongly Agree	148	28.41	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

45. Library collections modern & well maintained				
Q45	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	69	13.12	69	13.12
Strongly Disagree	6	1.14	75	14.26
Disagree	42	7.98	117	22.24
Agree	251	47.72	368	69.96
Strongly Agree	158	30.04	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

The FREQ Procedure

46. Library avail and open at convenient times				
Q46	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	40	7.65	40	7.65
Strongly Disagree	25	4.78	65	12.43
Disagree	28	5.35	93	17.78
Agree	249	47.61	342	65.39
Strongly Agree	181	34.61	523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 39

47. Tutoring center avail and open at convenient times				
Q47	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	117	22.50	117	22.50
Strongly Disagree	17	3.27	134	25.77
Disagree	39	7.50	173	33.27
Agree	209	40.19	382	73.46
Strongly Agree	138	26.54	520	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

48. Tutoring services adequate for my needs				
Q48	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	114	22.35	114	22.35
Strongly Disagree	11	2.16	125	24.51
Disagree	33	6.47	158	30.98
Agree	208	40.78	366	71.76
Strongly Agree	144	28.24	510	100.00

Frequency Missing = 52

The FREQ Procedure

49. Computers available when I need to use them				
Q49	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	54	10.27	54	10.27
Strongly Disagree	10	1.90	64	12.17
Disagree	21	3.99	85	16.16
Agree	226	42.97	311	59.13
Strongly Agree	215	40.87	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

50. Computers and software are up-to-date				
Q50	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	61	11.62	61	11.62
Strongly Disagree	5	0.95	66	12.57
Disagree	17	3.24	83	15.81
Agree	244	46.48	327	62.29
Strongly Agree	198	37.71	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

51. Instructional equip. in lectures sufficient and up-to-date				
Q51	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	53	10.15	53	10.15
Strongly Disagree	7	1.34	60	11.49
Disagree	25	4.79	85	16.28
Agree	269	51.53	354	67.82
Strongly Agree	168	32.18	522	100.00

Frequency Missing = 40

The FREQ Procedure

52. Instructional equip. in labs sufficient and up-to-date				
Q52	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	85	16.41	85	16.41
Strongly Disagree	8	1.54	93	17.95
Disagree	20	3.86	113	21.81
Agree	253	48.84	366	70.66
Strongly Agree	152	29.34	518	100.00

Frequency Missing = 44

53. I would encourage others to attend this college				
Q53	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	16	3.04	16	3.04
Strongly Disagree	13	2.47	29	5.51
Disagree	29	5.51	58	11.03
Agree	262	49.81	320	60.84
Strongly Agree	206	39.16	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

54. Study with others rather than alone				
Q54	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Experience	56	10.57	56	10.57
Rarely or Never	171	32.26	227	42.83
Sometimes	176	33.21	403	76.04
Frequently	62	11.70	465	87.74
Almost Always	65	12.26	530	100.00

Frequency Missing = 32

The FREQ Procedure

55. Attend campus events				
Q55	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Experience	189	35.86	189	35.86
Rarely or Never	186	35.29	375	71.16
Sometimes	98	18.60	473	89.75
Frequently	30	5.69	503	95.45
Almost Always	24	4.55	527	100.00

Frequency Missing = 35

56. Participate in stud activities, clubs, government				
Q56	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Experience	241	46.26	241	46.26
Rarely or Never	166	31.86	407	78.12
Sometimes	74	14.20	481	92.32
Frequently	25	4.80	506	97.12
Almost Always	15	2.88	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

57. Meet with Instructors outside of class				
Q57	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Experience	134	25.57	134	25.57
Rarely or Never	183	34.92	317	60.50
Sometimes	134	25.57	451	86.07
Frequently	43	8.21	494	94.27
Almost Always	30	5.73	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

The FREQ Procedure

58. Use library, tutoring center, or computer labs				
Q58	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
No Experience	58	10.92	58	10.92
Rarely or Never	78	14.69	136	25.61
Sometimes	125	23.54	261	49.15
Frequently	125	23.54	386	72.69
Almost Always	145	27.31	531	100.00

Frequency Missing = 31

59. Hours spent on campus outside class				
Q59	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
None	129	24.52	129	24.52
Three Hours or Less	213	40.49	342	65.02
Three to Six Hours	87	16.54	429	81.56
Six to nine hours	34	6.46	463	88.02
Nine to twelve hours	24	4.56	487	92.59
Twelve or More Hours	39	7.41	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

60. Acquiring job/work skills				
Q60	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	69	13.14	69	13.14
Some	188	35.81	257	48.95
Quite a Bit	117	22.29	374	71.24
Very Much	151	28.76	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

The FREQ Procedure

61. Developing career goals				
Q61	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	83	15.69	83	15.69
Some	181	34.22	264	49.91
Quite a Bit	137	25.90	401	75.80
Very Much	128	24.20	529	100.00

Frequency Missing = 33

62. Writing clearly and effectively				
Q62	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	55	10.44	55	10.44
Some	158	29.98	213	40.42
Quite a Bit	171	32.45	384	72.87
Very Much	143	27.13	527	100.00

Frequency Missing = 35

63. Presenting ideas effectively in speaking				
Q63	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	55	10.46	55	10.46
Some	150	28.52	205	38.97
Quite a Bit	173	32.89	378	71.86
Very Much	148	28.14	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

64. Acquiring ability to use computers				
Q64	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	110	20.99	110	20.99
Some	147	28.05	257	49.05
Quite a Bit	147	28.05	404	77.10
Very Much	120	22.90	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

The FREQ Procedure

65. Improving ability in mathematics				
Q65	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	115	22.29	115	22.29
Some	150	29.07	265	51.36
Quite a Bit	146	28.29	411	79.65
Very Much	105	20.35	516	100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

66. Becoming aware of different cultures				
Q66	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	85	16.16	85	16.16
Some	142	27.00	227	43.16
Quite a Bit	156	29.66	383	72.81
Very Much	143	27.19	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

67. Becoming clearer about own values				
Q67	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	87	16.67	87	16.67
Some	135	25.86	222	42.53
Quite a Bit	157	30.08	379	72.61
Very Much	143	27.39	522	100.00

Frequency Missing = 40

68. Understanding myself				
Q68	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	62	11.79	62	11.79
Some	136	25.86	198	37.64
Quite a Bit	172	32.70	370	70.34
Very Much	156	29.66	526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 36

The FREQ Procedure

69. Understanding role of science and tech.				
Q69	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	98	18.70	98	18.70
Some	151	28.82	249	47.52
Quite a Bit	150	28.63	399	76.15
Very Much	125	23.85	524	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

70. Developing ability to learn on my own				
Q70	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	53	10.00	53	10.00
Some	154	29.06	207	39.06
Quite a Bit	162	30.57	369	69.62
Very Much	161	30.38	530	100.00

Frequency Missing = 32

71. Understanding other people				
Q71	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	59	11.07	59	11.07
Some	143	26.83	202	37.90
Quite a Bit	175	32.83	377	70.73
Very Much	156	29.27	533	100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

72. Gaining awareness of civic responsibility				
Q72	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	103	19.47	103	19.47
Some	154	29.11	257	48.58
Quite a Bit	143	27.03	400	75.61
Very Much	129	24.39	529	100.00

Frequency Missing = 33

The FREQ Procedure

73. Feel safe and secure on campus				
Q73	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	6	1.14	6	1.14
Strongly Disagree	18	3.43	24	4.57
Disagree	40	7.62	64	12.19
Agree	265	50.48	329	62.67
Strongly Agree	196	37.33	525	100.00

Frequency Missing = 37

74. Classrooms and labs clean and well-maintained				
Q74	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	8	1.54	8	1.54
Strongly Disagree	12	2.30	20	3.84
Disagree	44	8.45	64	12.28
Agree	282	54.13	346	66.41
Strongly Agree	175	33.59	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

75. Food service on campus is sufficient				
Q75	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	47	9.06	47	9.06
Strongly Disagree	8	1.54	55	10.60
Disagree	39	7.51	94	18.11
Agree	241	46.44	335	64.55
Strongly Agree	184	35.45	519	100.00

Frequency Missing = 43

The FREQ Procedure

76. Restrooms on campus are clean and well-maintained				
Q76	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	4	0.77	4	0.77
Strongly Disagree	38	7.34	42	8.11
Disagree	72	13.90	114	22.01
Agree	270	52.12	384	74.13
Strongly Agree	134	25.87	518	100.00

Frequency Missing = 44

77. Grounds and public areas are cleaned and well-maintained				
Q77	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	6	1.15	6	1.15
Strongly Disagree	9	1.73	15	2.88
Disagree	30	5.76	45	8.64
Agree	293	56.24	338	64.88
Strongly Agree	183	35.12	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 41

78. Campus has adequate outside lighting after dark				
Q78	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	46	9.02	46	9.02
Strongly Disagree	36	7.06	82	16.08
Disagree	64	12.55	146	28.63
Agree	227	44.51	373	73.14
Strongly Agree	137	26.86	510	100.00

Frequency Missing = 52

The FREQ Procedure

79. Sufficient parking available on campus				
Q79	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	35	6.84	35	6.84
Strongly Disagree	179	34.96	214	41.80
Disagree	94	18.36	308	60.16
Agree	117	22.85	425	83.01
Strongly Agree	87	16.99	512	100.00

Frequency Missing = 50

80. Parking lots are safe, well-lighted, and well-maintained				
Q80	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Does Not Apply	60	11.61	60	11.61
Strongly Disagree	73	14.12	133	25.73
Disagree	88	17.02	221	42.75
Agree	188	36.36	409	79.11
Strongly Agree	108	20.89	517	100.00

Frequency Missing = 45